#### 504035993 10/04/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4082654

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	09/30/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MASTERBUILT MANUFACTURING, INC.
Street Address:	1 MASTERBUILT COURT
City:	COLUMBUS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31907

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D560009
Patent Number:	7506763
Patent Number:	7412922
Patent Number:	7426885
Patent Number:	7981459
Patent Number:	7703389
Patent Number:	8167129
Application Number:	12007581

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)533-9099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-467-8800

**Email:** jspiantanida@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2255 -- IPLAW@VORYS
Address Line 2: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216-2255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	005252-1112/1707/RELEASE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE S. PIANTANIDA
SIGNATURE:	/julie piantanida/

504035993 REEL: 040223 FRAME: 0555

Total Attachments: 4
source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents Masterbuilt#page1.tif
source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents Masterbuilt#page2.tif
source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents Masterbuilt#page3.tif
source=Executed Release of Security Interest in Patents Masterbuilt#page4.tif

## **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

This Release of Security Interest in Patents is made as of September 30, 2016 by **WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association, acting through its Wells Fargo Business Credit operating division ("<u>Grantee</u>"), having an address at 1100 Abernathy Rd N.E., Suite 1600, Atlanta, Georgia 30328.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby expressly releases its liens and security interests upon the patents and patent applications listed on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, and to any other rights it might have arising under that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated October 13, 2009, recorded October 20, 2009, on Reel No. 023390, Frame 0347, United States Patent and Trademark Office, made by MASTERBUILT MANUFACTURING, INC., a Georgia corporation ("Grantor"), having an address at 1 Masterbuilt Court, Columbus, Georgia 31907, in favor of Grantee.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature appears on the following page.]

4558681\_4

IN WITNESS V	WHEREOF, G	rantee has s	signed this	Release o	of Security	Interest in	n Patents
effective as of the date	first set forth a	bove.					

GRANTEE:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Title: Vice President

# EXHIBIT A To RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

#### **UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS**

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	Issue Date
Food Tray <sup>1</sup>	D560,009	1/15/2008
Food Tray with non-slip inserts	7506763	3/24/2009
Continuation App of the Turkey Fryer	7412922	8/19/2008
Smoker with Rotating Wood Chip Loader	7426885	9/23/2008
Continuation App of the Turkey Fryer	7981459	7/19/2011
Continuation App of the Elec.Timer w/Shut off valve	7703389	4/27/2010
Food Tray with non-slip inserts	8167129	5/1/2012

## **UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS**

<u>Title</u>	Serial Number	Filing Date
Hitch Haul Tailgating Grill Adaptor	12/007,581	1/11/2008

## **FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS**

<u>Title</u>	<b>Country</b>	Patent Number	Issue Date
Electric Turkey Fryer	China	200420083545.5	
Food Tray Design	China	200630130594.4	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Due to a scrivener's error, Grantee recorded a security interest in this patent in error. This patent is not owned by Grantor, but should nonetheless be released as Grantee does not have a security interest in Patent no. D560,009.

## **FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS**

<u>Title</u> Application Number <u>Issue Date</u> Country

Turkey Fryer 2,535,012 Canada

**RECORDED: 10/04/2016**